Ruie 4 49C Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
B

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01779190

Name of Company

Focus (DIY) Limited

We,
Simpon Aliport, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

Thomas Andrew Jack, 100 Barbirolll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

the iquidators of the company attach a copy of cur Progress Report under section 192 of the
Insclvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the pericd from 26 October 2014

oo

0 5 J;lf\uqru\ 2018
[4]

2% March 2015

I T

COMPANIES HOUSE

A4TBUTHTY ~
A15 13/05/2015 #183
COMPANIES HOUSE
*A44D0OM69"
Al4 31/03/2015 #113

COMPANIES HOUSE




EY

Building a better
working world

Ernst & Young LLP Tel + 44 161 333 3000
100 Barbirolh Square  Fax +44 161 333 3001
Manchester ey com

M2 3EY

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

23 January 2015

Ref CRISA/CB/TWR/RD/INWM1T139/PCFID21 1

Direct ine 0161 333 2902
Dwect fax 0161 333 2008

Please ask for Rhys Davenport

Dear Sir or Madam

Focus (DIY) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (‘the Company’}

In accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, on
26 October 2012 the Company moved from Administration into Creditors' Voluntary Liqgudation { CVL" or
"Liquidation’) with Thomas Jack and 1 appointed as Joint Liquidators

Nolice 1s hereby given In accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 that final meetings of
the members and creditors have been called for 27 March 2015 at 11 00am and 11 30am respechively at
the offices of Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY The purpose of these
meetings 1s to provide an account of the winding up of the Company | enclose formal notice of the
meetings and appropnate forms

The meetings are a statutory formaiity and no further information will be given, other than that provided
i this report  No resolutions will be proposed to the meetings and it s therefore not necessary for you to
attend However, If you wish lo attend, a form 1s enclosed which should be lodged at the above office of
Ernst & Young LLP no later than 12 noon on the business day before the meeling

This final progress report to creditors will be presented at these meetings This report covers the period
26 Oclober 2014 to 5 January 2015 (‘the Penod') and should be read in conjunction with my previous
reports in the Liguidation dated 12 December 2013 and 17 December 2014

We are required to provide certain information aboul the Company and the Joint Liquidators in
accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ('the Rules’) This information can be
found at Appendix A of this report A copy of our receipts and payments account for the Penod

26 October 2012 to 5 January 2015 1s enclosed at Appendix B

Background

The Company was the sole trading company within a group operating in DIY and gardening retail,
trading from 177 stores nationally

The Company entered into Administration on 5 May 2011, with Thomas Jack, Alan Hudson and myself
apponted as Joint Administrators  On entering CVL. the Admimstration closed on 26 October 2012 The
Joint Administrators sought and received from the Company's creditors, discharge from hiability of office

The UK lem Ernst & Young LLP 15 a Ivmeled Natikty partner s regrster o8 o Englnid and Weles wiln regsstered awnber OCI0000 1 and is a member wm of Erast & Young Global Limited. A €31 01
members names s dwadable lor Inspection & | More London Place Lanaon SEJ 2AF the firm s printibdd place of busmets and regslered oftie




EY 2

Buitding a better
working world

Summary of progress during the Perniod

Prepayments and other assets

We have reached a final agreed posttion with the Company's facility agent with respect to monies held
as cash collatera! for potential habiiies These sums (c £216k) have been distributed directly 1o the
Company's secured creditor.

The recovery of c £23k of pre-appoiniment mon:es from Bank of Scotland pic has also been achieved in
the Period

During the Pertod, the Company was refunded ¢ £24k by Ashurst LLP for monies relating to property
sales and lease surrenders which were heid in the Company's client account

The Company also received refunds during the Penod of ¢ £3k in respect of public hability insurance and
¢ £1k in respect of rates

Liabilities discharged in the Liguidation

The Company paid ¢ £82k to Ashurst LLP during the Period in respect of property sales and lease
surrender work performed during the respective Admirustratton and Ligquidation processes

During the Period the Company paid ¢ £6k to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of Corporation Tax,

All outstanding habilities from the Administration, including the Joint Admimistrators fees, were to be
dealt with in the CVL and this has now been completed

Details of assets which remain to be realised
The Joint Liquidators note there are ne material assets of the Company which remain to be realised

Details of liabilities which remain to be discharged

The Joint Liquidators note there are no matertal liabilities of the Company which remain to be
discharged

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

GMAC Commercial Finance Limited ('GMAC') and Bank of Scotland plc (‘BoS') provided a revolving
credit facility to the Company and the wider Focus group and are the Company's first-ranking secured
lenders The total amounts owing to them as at 5 May 2011 was £32 2m GMAC and BoS have been
repaud in full

FLP3 Limited (‘FLP3'), the Company's second-ranking secured creditor, had total amounts owing to it at
the date of appointment of Joint Administrators of £214 7m (before the application of any relevant
charges or fees) Distnbutions of £55 4m have been made to date in the Administration and Liguidation
periods, of which £1 4m was distributed dunng the Pertod The total realisations available for distribution
to FLP3 were significantly less than the amount owed to them by the Company at the date of
appointment of the Joint Admimistrators



EY ;

Building a better
working world

There was a further class of secured creditors to the Company in the form of mezzanine notehalders,
whose security was subordinated to FLP3's secured debt No funds were available for distribulion to the
mezzaning debt holders under ther security

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims relating to employee arrears of pay and holiday totalling £1 5m were repaid in
full during the Administration

Non-preferential creditors

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Prescribed Part applies to floaling charges
created on or afler 15 September 2003 and apphed to this Liqguidation

The Prescribed Part was distributed to the Company's non-preferential creditors on 4 June 2014 The
value of the Prescribed Part was the maximum of £600,000 (before associated costs of dealing with the
Prescribed Part) and represented a dividend rate of 0 07 pence in the pound

Following expiration of Prescribed Part distnbution cheques on 4 December 2014, six months from the
date of issue, unclaimed dividends totaling £5,698 34 will now be paid into the Insglvency Services
Account (ISA) on 23 January 2015 and can be claimed by contacting The Insolvency Service at Estate
Accounts & Insolvency Practtioner Services, Unclaimed Monies Team, PO Box 3630, Birmingham, B2
4Uy

In accordance with Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | enclose notice that there will be no further
dividend to creditors of the Company

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was fixed by the secured creditors and the preferential creditors of
the Company, on the basis of ime properly incurred by the Jomnt Liquidators and their team in attending
lo matlers arnising in the Liquidation

To 5 January 2015 the Joint Liguidators have incurred total time costs of £965,149 (including costs of
dealing with the Prescribed Part) An analysis of time costs and disbursements for the Company 15
attached at Appendix C to this report At Appendix D there 1s a statement of the Joint Liquidators’ palicy
in relation to charging time and disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ statement of disbursements incurred

Duning the Liquidation we have incurred expenses totaliing £9,800 plus VAT The expenses can be
summansed as follows

Typo of expense Incurred (£) Paid (F) Qutstanding ()
Category 1 expenses 685 47 €95 47 NIL
Category 2 expenses Postage and printing 9104 79 8,104 79 NIL

Total 9,800.26 9,800.26 NIL




EY :

Building a better
working world

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm which include elements
of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval from the secured and
preferential creditors as f they were remuneration 1t 1s our policy, In ine with Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9, to seek approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn and this has
now been oblained and disbursements now drawn

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and
expenses

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 4 127 to 4 131 of the Insolvency Act
1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the
Insoivency Practiioners Association at hitp //www Insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regutation and
Guidance’ then 'Creditors’ Guide to Fees’), or1s availlable in hard copy upon request from the

Joint Liquidators

In certain circumstances, creditors are enhtled to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court If creditors consider the costs to be excessive Further information 1s
provided at Appendix E

Summary of future actions

Once the final meetings have been held and our final return and account has been filed with the
Registrar of Companies, we will vacate office and receive our release as all matters are now completed
in the Liquidation Approximately three months after the filing of the final return and account, the
Company will be deemed to be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies




EY ;

Building a better
working world

| trust that ths report is sufficient for your purposes, if you have any queries in this matter please contact
my colleague Rhys Davenport on 0161 333 29802

Joint Liquidator

Enc  Appendix A - tnformation about the Company and the Joint Liquidaters

Appendix B - Joint Liquidators’ abstract of receipts and payments account for the period from
26 October 2012 to 5 January 2015

Appendix C - Jant Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements for the penod from
26 Qctober 2012 to 5 January 2015

Appendix D - Jomnt Liquidators' policy on fees and disbhursements

Appendix E - Creditors' nght to request further information about remuneration or expenses or
to challenge a Liquidators remuneration

Proxy Form
Notice {o creditors that no further dividend will be declared
Nolice of final meeting

S Allport and T A Jack are licensed in the Urited Kingdom to act as insolvency practittoners by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

We may coliect use transfer, store or olherwse process (collectively “Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuats ("Personal Dala’) We may Process Personal Data n vanious jurisdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional reguiatrons including (w.thout limtation) the Data Protecion Act 1998




EY Appendix A

Building a better
working world

Focus (DIY) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (‘the Company’)

Information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators

Registered office address of the Company clo Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbriollt Square,
Manchester, M2 3EY
Registered number 01779190
Full names of the Joint Liquidators Simon Allport and Thomas Andrew Jack
Joint Liquwdators’ address Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barbiroll Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Date of appointment of the Joint Liquidators 26 October 2012
Details of any changes of Liquidator None

Any of the functions to be performed or powers executed by the Joint Liguidators’ may be carned
outexercised by any of them acting alone or by any of them acting severally




P

Bullding a better
working world

-

Appendix B

Focus (DIY) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 26 October 2012 to
5 January 2015

L WP

Statgment of
AMalrs eslimated

1o roalisa Raceipis and paymonss sCCoum £ [ 4 €
6 October 2012 2% Octobor 201} 26 October 2004
L] ([} ]
25 Qctobes 201) 25 Oclobar 2014 $ Janyary 2015 Folal

Rocolpts
Non reding receipts

12537 12 Admresiraion swptus 12537 242 44 12 837 J42 44
Rates relund 168 847 06 65531 D 1910 36 73 a8 62
Monees heid wath tackay agent 216 465 00 216 465 00
Bank nierast 106 273 53 208 526 )8 a3y 16 121621 0%
Propaymemns and olher 25088 4810 18 03N 2367358 143 545 00
W3¢ eRaNoous recenis %9 597 97 0 507 57
Pre Admenusiradion morees At 5417 24
nswance rehend 275 299t 75
Detiors nok sudjec 1a hued chargos 735 40 94 68 230 06
Totak 17 857 014 40 178 185 44 70 438 09 1331565913
Tolal rocelpts TN 000 60 T immasa 270 439 02 13315 659 13
Paymients
Non mading payments
Adminsiraions fees 500 000 00 520 30% 50 1220 305 %0
Ligpadaiors kot 065 175 0 96 125 03
Logal kecy 226 47908 € 408 L4 31667 52 14 555 2%
Presenbed Pat costs 27T M5 10 72570
Corporation Tax payment 26N 5949 14 %881 W
Professana tees 2% 43557 25 435 52
Sundry evponics 2347 64 2200504 25 352 68
Storaga charpas 2141 49 751 83 J0384 85 2327223
Lhikties paymen 11044 23 11044 85
Lugudaiors oabursements 5 800 28 9 300 26
UNCIZ#med dracand chaecpaes SEM 1o 154 467264 $67264
AMumELLAHOIE dSDuisements 29188 293 B4
Pubbc nolces 7630 1650 ¥53 00
Baok chages L L) i 45 W GO
FSA fee 2575 2575
Tow! 712051 65 91 607 81 t937814 N 756 83067
Dittnidutions
Secwet creduars 2 £00 000 0O 6 200 000 00 1443 3% 00 10243 336 Q0
Prescnbed Part chsinbution 315692 45 215 632 48
Touwat T 800 000 OO G 515692 46 1 443 336 0O 10 359 028 46
Yotat paymeonis 13320585 G 807 293 37 330N 13 115 85913

Bolances in hand

Thes ceCanpls IO PRyMAaM 3 JCCONR +5 Shown net of VAT
Thes reepis snd paytnanis account fas been prapared on 8 Cash basis and does rol rolacl debis not yel coliecied Nor kabrblwes not yel pao
Presenbed Pan sel 81 INe maxamom kma aliowed per 36¢1i0n 1764 Insohency At 1986

The amound pad (D WIS CIed Crediors by urue of (N Bppheation of the Prescnbed Pan was £315 692 48
Slatemend of Afau3 #31maled to reskse columa s & requaement of Staremeny of insohency Praciice T No Siziement ol Afis 13 1eq.ued » (he L quadat oo
Eshmated to rgaksy wslues Naw betn iaken al ihe date of app

of the Joure |




EY

Building a better
working worid

Appendix C

Focus (D1Y) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from 26 October 2012 to § January 2015

Partner{  Asslstant Sentor Tatal Average hourly
Director Director Execullve Executive Analyst hours Tima cost ratla
£ £
Jab arcoptance & stralogy 20 50 . - To 3,205 458
inmoedialo tasks 20 205 . - 225 # 605 a27
Bank & siatuiory 1epditing 205 255 443 928 183 1 58,371 310
Praperly 425 568 70 716 1i4].) 2807 B1 164 289
Debtors 80 - 80 2785 348
Other assets - 40 - 40 1280 320
Tragng 305 45 350 11,635 332
Relenton of wa 40 205 50 215 252 802 21,514 268
Credions 747 850 47 4 a9 7 10712 20500 476,886 231
Invesigations 40 60 100 200 7730 187
Legal ssues 52 10 240 70 e 26177 339
Ermployee matlers 10 195 . 524 s 1037 25,547 246
Accounting & admnsirabon 7o e 1380 981 207 5536 139,681 252
Sialutory dules 290 205 324 170 98 9 36 152 IG5
VAT & taxation 195 138 142 180 689 1342 44,738 333
Other maners 5% 50 20 40 a6 5 18 708 402
Total hours 246 9 667 7 3428 876 6 1,570 6 3,704 6
Time casts (£) 137 546 205,849 116,877 209,638 214,939 965 148
Average hourly rate (L) 557 428 Ut 239 137 261
£
Category 1 disbursements 695 47
Category 2 dlsbursements 9104 79
Total disbursamania 9,000 26
Effactive Etfective Effective
rate from | rate from | rate from
Current charge cut cates Grade 1 July 201471 July 20131 July 2012
Rastructuring
Parines 630-895 600 B850 570- 810
DOwrector 515.855 490 815 465 775
Assisiant Drecloe 450 875 433 595 410610
Senor Executive 350 460 335- 440 320 420
fExeculve 250340 195 - 325 230 310
Analyst 143-310 135 265 130 - 280
Intern 105 25-100 20-95
Assurance
Exaculve . 2535 380
Tax
Pariner 1070-1290 | 925-1170 | 925 1115
Owector 905 1290 B20 - 985 650- 1115
Assslant Dvecior 735 1 045 665 045 545 900
Manager 620-775 565 - 705 420 670
Executwve A70-570 335 520 345 495
Analyst 85 350 105- 315 65. 395
Intern k.Y 25




E ' Appendix D

Building a better
working world

Focus (DIY) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ policy on fees and disbursements

Joint Ligquidators' charging policy for remuneration

The secured and preferential creditors have determined that the Joint Liquidators' remuneration
should be fixed on the basis of ime properly spent by the Jomnt Liquidators and therr staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Liguidation

The Jont Liquidators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work
reguired 1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the individual's experience, Addihonal assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the Company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries  Work carrnied
out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Jomnt Liquidators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over ime The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown below,
as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates,
if haurly rates have increased over the penod covered by this report Time 1s recorded (0 units of six
minutes

Joint Liguidators' charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP9) published by R3 (The Asscciation of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which compnise
specific expenditure refating to the administration of the insolvent's affarrs and referable to payment to
an independent third party  These disbursements can be paid from the insolvenl’s assets without
approval In hne with SIP 9,1t 1s our policy to disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for therr payment We are prepared to provide such addibional information as required to
support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm which inciude
elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to appraval from the creditors
as If they were remuneration |t 1s our policy, in line with SIP 9, lo seek approval for this category of
disbursement before they are drawn




EY Appendix E '

Building a better
workeng wofld

Creditors’ rights to request further information about remuneration or disbursements or
to challenge a hquidator’s remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended) i

4.49E Creditors’ request for further information !
1 If
a) within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)
I asecured creditor, or

n  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

b) with the permission of the court upon an applhcation made within the penod mentioned in
paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wniting to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out In a progress report in accordance with Rule 4 4SB(1){e) or (f} {including by
virtue of Rule 4 43C(5)) or n a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the iquidator must, withun 14 days
of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except lo the extent that the request 15 In
respect of matter 1n a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report reguired by Rule 4 108
which {in either case) was previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108
2) The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 1s
a) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report where it 1s required by Rule 4 108, and
b) 21 days of receipt of the report or draft report in any other case.
3} The hgudator complies with this paragraph by either
a) prowviding all of the information asked for, or
b) so far as the hiquidator considers that
1 the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excesswe, or

n  disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any
person, or

u the hquidatoris subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing ali of the information
4) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked for the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of
a) the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph

may extend the penod of B weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4 131(18) or 4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

6} This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 1s the official receiver




EY

Building a better
working world

4.131 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are gxcessive

- 1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% In

value of the creditors (Including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders n paragraph (4)

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that
{a) the remunerauon charged by the hquidator,
(b) the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(¢} expenses incurred by the iquidator,

is or are, In all the circumstances, excessive of, In the case of an application under sub-
paragraph(b), inappropriate

(1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks {or, in a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the apphcant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
Remuneraticn or the mcurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”}

2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause i1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court
for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s without
notice to any other party

if the apphcation is not dismmissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

3} The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of it

4) If the court considers the appiication to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders

a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled to
charge,

b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
¢} an order changing the basis of remuneration,

d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the hqudation,

e) an order that the liquidator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢)
may be made only in respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant report

5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphication shail be paid by the apphcant, and
are not payable as an expense of the hqudation

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the
terms of Crown Copyright Guidance issued by HMSO




Ernst & Young LLP Tel +44 161 3333000
100 Bartroll Square Fax +44 161 3333001
Manchester gy com

Building a better M2 3EY
working world

Focus (DIY) Limited

(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that
meetings of the members and creditors of the above named company wili be held at
the offices of Ernst & Young LLP on 27 March 2015 at 11 00am and 11 30am
respectively, for the purpose of laying before each of the meetings an account of the
winding up.

A form of proxy for the meeting 1s enclosed herewith and should be lodged with the
Joint Liquidators not later than noon on the business day before the meeting

port
Joint Liquidator

S Allport and T A Jack are kicensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitoners by The !nshiule of
Chartered Accountanis in England and Wales

We may collect, use, transfer store or otherwise process (coliectively, "Process™ nformation that can be tnked to
specthic indviduals ("Personal Data®) We may Process Personal Data in various junsdictions in accordance wilh
applicable law and professional regulations including (without Iimitation) the Data Protectton Act 1998

The UK m_'cn‘a’b%gzrwxq LLP s g biruled tatelily paviner shup regrstered in Engiand and Wiskes with /egestered numbey OC30000 L and 15 a member ivm of Eragl 8 Young Giobal Lenited. Atat ol _
members names 15 Svakable 1or mspechion at 1 Moje London Place London SE1 2AF the fum ¢ principd! place of busihess and registered oflice




Ernst & Young LLP Tet + 44 61 333 3000
130 Barbirolli Square Fax +44 161 333 3001
Manchester ey com
M2 3EY
Building a better
working world IN THE MATTER OF

Focus (DIY) Limited

{in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Notice to creditors that no further dividend wiil be declared

Notice 1s hereby given pursuant to Rule 11 7 of the Insoivency Rules 1986, that no further
dividend will be declared in respect of non preferental claims in this matter for the reason that
the funds realised have already been distnibuted pursuant to Section 176A of the

Aselvency Act 1986 (the Prescnbed Part)

Joinl Liquidator

5 Altport and T A Jack are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by The Institute of
Charlered Accountants in England and Wales

We may collect, use transfer store or otherwise process (colleclively “Process’} infarmation that can be Iinked to
specihic ndwiduals ("Personal Data”) We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdichons in accordance with
applicable law and professional regulations including (without hmitation) the Data Protection Act 1998

Vi O%PQ
The UK hr‘r:n éms_ oung LLP 15 2 lendext habahly pastnesstup cegsteresd v Englang ang Wates wilh regrstered nomber OCI00001 and 55 2 member Lrm of Ernst 4 Young Clobal Liratod A tut of
members Nams 1s availatie (OF NSPEChion &1 1 More London Pla e London SE1 2AF the lemy pendma plate of busness and regiitersd ofike




Rule 8 1

Notes to help completion of
this form

Please gve full name and
address for communicaton

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the "Chairman of the
Meeting” {see note below) If
you wish to provide for
allernative proxy-holders in
the cucumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s} of the

alternatve(s)

Please delete words n
brackets if the proxy-holder
1S only te vole as directed

1 & if he/she has no
discretion

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy-holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e if hefshe has no
discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holider 1s 1o
propose or vole in favour of
or agamst shouid be set ol
m numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below
paragraph 1 if more room
15 required please use the
other side of this form

This form must

be signed

Only 1o be completed if the
member has not signed in
person

{"- Delete as applicable)

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 85

PROXY (Creditors Voluntary Winding Up)
Focus (DIY} Limited ({in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

NAME OF MEMBER

ADORESS

NAME OF PROXY FOR MEMBER

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the* member's proxy-holder at the meeting of
members to be held on 27 March 2015 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy-holder is to propose or vote as below (and in respect of any resolution for which
no specific instruction I1s given, may vote or abstan at his/her* discretion)

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS

SIGNATURE

DATE

NAME IN CAPITAL LETTERS

POSITION WITH MEMBER OR RELATIONSHIP TO MEMBER OR OTHER
AUTHORITY FOR SIGNATURE

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Rule 8 1

Notes o help complet:on of
this form

Please qive full name and
address for communication

-~

Piease insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the "Charman of the
Meeting” (see note below) If
you wish lo provide for
alternative proxy-holders in
the cvcumstances tha} your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please slate the
name{s) of the

alternative(s)

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
15 only lo vote as directed
1e if hefshe has no
discrelion

Please complele paragraph
14f you wash to nomimnate or

vote for a specific person as

quidator,

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy-holder
15 only to vote as drected
1e f he/she has no
discretion

Any opiher resolulions which
lhe proxy-holder 15 to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set out
in pumbered paragraphs in
the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more room
15 required please use the
other side of this form

Tms form must

be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

{*- Delete as apphcable)

Cvionags

Inscivency Act 1986 Form 85
PROXY (Creditors Voluntary Winding Up)
Focus (DIY) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

NAME OF CREDITOR

ADDRESS

NAME OF PROXY FOR CREDITOR

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be myfthe” creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 27 March 2015 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as betow (and in respect of any resolution fer which
no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstamn at his/her* discretion)

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS

SIGNATURE

DATE

NAME IN CAPITAL LETTERS

POSITION WITH CREDITOR OR RELATIONSHIP TO CREDITOR OR OTHER
AUTHORITY FOR SIGNATURE

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




